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1. Overall Description:

3GPP TSG T2 thanks GSM Association BARG on their LS. This LS tries to answer the questions and concerns described in document T2-010916 / BARG Doc 250/01 rev 1.

Please find T2’s answers below marked with T2 ANSWER and red colour. Other texts in the following section is copied from original LS.

Delivery, reading, forwarding of the MM and the SMSs of notification

(Towards IREG, 3GPP T2 MMS)

With reference to the MM4 reference point, in order to support inter-operator accounting for MM sent from one PMN to another PMN, how can the Originator MMSR be made sure that the forwarded MM has been succesfully:

1. transferred to the HPMN (terminating network) MMS Relay ? by which means (signalling channels or billing interface) is this information arriving to the APMN from the HPMN ? This question is very important for identifying which tool (TAP file or BULK data) can be used between HPMN and APMN.

T2 ANSWER: When Multimedia Message is sent to the recipient MMS R/S the originator MMS R/S may ask the recipient MMS R/S to confirmation that the message is successfully delivered to the recipient MMS R/S. TS 23.140 defines the following:

“MMS Relay/Server shall route an MM forward to the recipient MMS Relay/Server using the MM4_forward.REQ, which contains MMS control information and the MM content. The recipient MMS Relay/Server shall respond with a MM4_forward.RES, which provides the status of the request if an MM4_forward.RES was requested”

Since the originator MMS R/S may request for a MM4_forward.RES message the billing systems should not expect that every MM4_forward.REQ message has a corresponding MM4_forward.RES response message.
AS defined in TS 23.140 the confirmation of successful delivery is not necessarily delivered back to the originating MMS R/S.

2. delivered to the end user?

T2 ANSWER: Only possibility to know whether the recipient User Agent has received the MM is that “Delivery Report” has asked. However the recipient MMS UA may deny sending “Delivery report”. In that case the originator MMS R/S does not receive any indication whether the MM is delivered to recipient or not. Also the originator MMS UA should ask “Deliver report”. If the originator MMS UA has not requested “Delivery report”, the originator MMS R/S may also ask “Delivery report”. However in this case the originator MMS UA of the original MM will receive delivery report although it has not requested it.

In summary only the recipient MMS R/S is aware of the delivery of the MM in all cases.

3. read or replied by the end user?

T2 ANSWER: In the case of “Read-Reply Report” the behaviour is same as described in above.

Currently there are not any reliable way to determine whether the user has replied to the specific MM.

4. are the supporting MM4 messages specified as Mandatory or optional?

T2 ANSWER: All the required MM4 messages (MM4_Forward, MM4_Read_Reply and MM4_Delivery_Report) shall be mandatory messages for MMS R/Ss. However, as stated above it is not mandatory for MMS R/S to request Result reports.

5. is a CDR emitted by the HMMSR when a MM is delivered to the recipient?  T2 believes the question means: is a CDR emitted by the Recipient (which is the Home MMS R/S for the recipient) MMS R/S when a MM is delivered to the recipient?
T2 ANSWER: Yes, it is possible. However standards does not define in which cases CDRs are generated but it is left for implementation to define when CDRs are generated.

i) Does this CDR contain reference to the bearer used to deliver it to the recipient?

T2 ANSWER: The CDR might contain the bearer information, which was used when the recipient retrieved the message. However depending on the implementation and different network elements used (e.g. WAP GW) the bearer information is not necessarily transferred to the MMS R/S and to the CDR.

ii) Does this CDR contain reference to the notification traffic (SMSs) generated for notifying the recipient?

T2 ANSWER: MMS R/S is unable to know the reference to the SMS notification. It is the responsibility of WAP Push-Proxy Gateway to deliver WAP Push message (containing MMS notification) to the SMSC.

iii) Is there a standard (fixed) number of SMSs that are being generated for MMS nofitication? Is this number of SMSs going to change as the MMS specs evolve? 

T2 ANSWER: There are no fixed numbers of SMS generated for MMS notification. The number of SMS depends e.g. the length of the URI and length of subject field in MMS notification. In the future MMS specifications may add some additional fields or may delete some existing fields to be included in MMS notification. In this case the number of SMS required may change.

6. Is a CDR emitted by the AMMSR when a MM is forwarded to another HMMSR?

T2 ANSWER: Yes, it is possible. However standards does not define in which cases CDRs are generated but it is left for implementation to define when CDRs are generated.

Vasilis: Well I don’t quite agree with this statement. TS 32.235 defines MMSO-CDR (generated by the originator MMS R/S or the AMMSR if you want to use the unofficial terminology chosen by BARG) and MMSR-CDR (generated by the recipient MMS R/S or the HMMSR if you want to use the unofficial terminology chosen by BARG).

PETRI: This needs to be discussed. I do not believe that spec 32.235 defines when CDRs shall be created – at least not very clearly.
61.1. Does this CDR contain info that show the successful delivery of MM to the recipient?

T2 ANSWER: This is not possible in the general case as it was explained above.
Inter PMN accounting

(Towards TADIG, IREG and 3GPP T2 MMS)

SMSSC kindly requests TADIG to recommend which should be the tool (TAP file or BULK data) to be used for the inter-PMN accounting in the MMS interworking traffic cases.

At the same time SMSSC recognises that SMSs of notification, originated by the HPMN to notify its own customers about a "waiting" MMS originated by a APMN, should appear as separate item under the inter PMN accounting, and therefore requests:

· IREG and 3GPP T2 MMS, a feedback about the inclusion (according to today's Technical Specifications) of the MMS Originator's Relay Address of the APMN into the CDRs generated by the SMS Service of the HPMN, 

T2 ANSWER: According to current standards there are not any possibilities to include the information of the originator MMS Relay/Server to the CDRs of SMS service. 

Vasilis: Well I agree that the Technical Specifications do not specify this however is this an implementation issue of the PPG?
· TADIG, an opinion on the feasiblity and timings of including this kind of SMS traffic into the inter PMN accounting.

In fact, in case of future MMS agreements between a APMN and a HPMN, the HPMN will have to document the MMS - MT traffic as well as the SMS of notification that are linked to MMS interworking. 

Mobile Number Portability

(Towards IREG)

MNP (Mobile Number Portability) is expected to affect the MMS interconnection, mainly in the inter-national case.

1) Is there a standard/recommendation about the way to support MNP for MMS (especially the inter-national case)? 

T2 ANSWER: Although the questions in this section were not addresses to T2 would like to provide answers in MMS standardization point of view.

T2 will define in Release 5 specifications ENUM mechanism to support Inter-MMSE traffic and MNP. In addition of ENUM, a solution based on MSISDN-IMSI resolution will be defined in TS 23.140 Release 5.

How does this apply to the MMS service? Please consider the following Scenario: 

· Opco_A in nation X originates an MM addressed to an MSISDN “belonging” to Opco B in nation Y (with X<>Y); 

· in nation Y, MNP is already in place; 

· the recipient with the above mentioned MSISDN has been “ported” to Opco C (still in nation Y). 

· Based on these assumptions, many questions arise. 

2) How is Opco A’s MMSC expected to perform MM routing? 

T2 ANSWER: It is supposed to route MM directly to the recipient’s MMS Relay/Server. The address of the recipient MMS Relay/Server is found out either directly from the MSISDN (static MSISDN tables) or based on MNP query (ENUM query, MSISDN-IMSI resolution).

3) Is Opco A (originator) expected to route the MM to the Opco B (donor), and leave to him the task of forwarding the MM to Opco C? 

T2 ANSWER: No, as described above. However, in the case MNP query does not give any result other methods shall be considered. The easiest case is that the message is routed to the recipient MMS Relay/Server based on the recipient MSISDN number. In this case the recipient network is most likely “donor” operator.

In that case the “donor” operator is responsible to try to route forward the MM to the actual operator. However this will be commercial decision what shall happen in Operator A and Operator B in case on MNP query fails.

4) Is there a way for Opco A to obtain the recipient’s IMSI (e.g. preliminary signalling phase, using SRI-SMS, before routing the MM) in order to identify the real recipient network and so directly route the MM to the final destination? 

T2 ANSWER: Yes, as described above MSISDN-IMSI resolution may happen in case of ENUM query is not available. TS 23.140 Release 5 will describe both ENUM based MNP and MSISDN-IMSI resolution based MNP solutions.

5) Why (e.g. from an economical p.o.v.) should Opco B act as relay for messages addressed to users that left him because of MNP? What prevents Opco B from discarding such messages? 

T2 ANSWER: There is no reasons Operator B to act as a relay and nothing prevents to discard the MM. The behaviour shall be based on commercial agreements.

6) How can Opco A and Opco C trust on intermediate relay Opcos?

T2 ANSWER: There seems to be a possibility that Operator C sends an MM4_Delivery_report back to the Operator A. The delivery may go through Operator B or it might go directly to the Operator A. In summary Opco A and Opco C can not in general trust the intermediate relay Opcos.
7) As a preliminary thought, we ask your opinion whether it is possible to envisage that MNP should always be dedicated to the MMSR that first receives the message, i.e. the Originating MMSR, in order to avoid that MMSR are used as hops just to resolve MNP. This requires MNP over SS7 and may not work with national MNP database or local MMSR MNP lists.

T2 ANSWER: From T2 point of view the endorsed solution is to do MNP query in Originating MMS Relay/Server. T2 believes that both proposed solutions (ENUM query and MSISDN-IMSI resolution) works in several different cases. ENUM is the preferred solution and is in alignment with current IMS architecture and functionality as has been specified by SA2. However there are some special cases when MSISDN-IMSI resolution may not return result e.g. recipient of MM has denied incoming SMS or HLR does not support the query used.
Vasilis: Petri this assumes that we are using SRI_for_SM however the current addressing CR allows for the use of Send_IMSI too.

Petri: I tried to be as general as possible. Does the adding makes sentence any better?
T2’s understanding is that proposed solutions should work both in national cases as well as in international cases. MSISDN-IMSI resolution works if SMS service works between two operators.

T2 would like to get some feedback if different GSM Association groups believe that proposed solutions have some weaknesses and those will not work in some use cases.

8) Since the recipient’s IMSI is needed for MM routing to final destination (in just one MM4 hop), we’re asking what is the best or recommended or prescribed way to get such info in the APMN? Is it Send Routing Infor for Short Message in the MAP message? When is this information going to be contained in the MAP version ?

T2 ANSWER: Either MAP_Send_Routing_Info_fos_SM or MAP_Send_IMSI shall be used. Recipient IMSI is only required to determine the correct operator and based on operator information the recipient MMS Relay/Server domain name will be determined.

Opening of an MMS Relay from one PMN towards the customers of another PMN

(Towards IREG, 3GPP T2 MMS)

If a PMN wants to offer its own MMS Relays capacity towards another PMN's customers, (like for SMS interworking traffic scenario n.3 contained in the AA.19) what is the MMS interface that should support the “opening” of the MMSR to non-PMN subscribers? 

T2 ANSWER: The MMS specifications do not prevent allowing different customers of different operators to use MM1 interface to access MMS Relay/Server.

Digital Rights Management

(Towards 3GPP T2 MMS)

BARG SMS SC is also requesting a feedback from 3GPP T2 MMS on the status of the art of Digital Rights Management (DRM).

T2 ANSWER: It was decided in T2 that MMS will not include any DRM in Release 5 but in Release 6 time-frame there should be a 3GPP wide solution available which will be also included in MMS specifications. Currently SA1 is defining Stage 1 requirements for DRM.
Classes of MMs

(Towards IREG, 3GPP T2 MMS)

According to the Technical Specifications, it appears that different Classes of MMs exist. SMSSC needs to have clarification regarding:

1) how many and which are exactly the Classes 

T2 ANSWER: Currently 3GPP TS 23.140 specifies only 4 classes: personal, advertisement, information service or auto.

2) will the HPMN be able to distinguish the class of MMS that, originated by a APMN's customer, will be terminating in its own network ?

T2 ANSWER: Message class is transferred between MMS Relay/Servers. However, current message classes can not distinguish between intra-MMSE and Inter-MMSE traffic.
Impacts of MMS Interworking on GRX 

(Towards IREG, 3GPP T2 MMS)

In order to get MMS service successfully started, interworking between different operators’ MMS Relay/Servers is seen as a major issue. The preferred way to handle MMS interworking is to utilize the already existing inter-PLMN GPRS backbone network, i.e. GRX. However, this requires some adjustments to GRX specifications.  

We think that IREG should modify its IR.34 document, in order to support transport of MMS interworking traffic. This means allowing SMTP traffic to travel through GRX, since interworking between MMS Relay/Servers is based on SMTP as specified in 3GPP TS 23.140. In addition, the DNS services of GRX should include MX records to enable resolving the addresses of SMTP servers. 

T2 ANSWER: T2’s understanding is that from MMS standards point of view GRX network is supported. However depending the network structure of GRX some proposed changes in T2 may impact whether GRX is suitable to transfer MMs between MMS Relays/Servers. T2 is currently creating LS, which describes the problem detailed. 

T2 invites GSMA IREG / GRX experts to participate T2 meeting and give a presentation about how GRX network works and what is the network structure.

SMS SC is kindly requesting all the involved WGs to get back to BARG SMS SC on the above issues/conclusions, and at the same time to add comments / identify other items that are critical to the successful completion and charging of MMS interworking.

T2 ANSWER: T2 thanks GSM Association BARG SMS SC on their valuable questions and comments. T2 is looking forward to continue the fruitful co-operation with GSM Association.

2. Actions:

To GSM Association IREG group.

ACTION: 
T2 asks GSMA IREG group experts to participate next T2 meeting and give a presentation of GRX (especially how it works and what Is the network structure)
To GSMA IREG, SERG, BARG, BARG SMS SC group.

ACTION: 
T2 asks GSMA IREG, SERG, BARG, BARG SMS SC groups to investigate proposed Mobile Number Portability supports and provide feedback if the addressed groups believe that some problems may exist.
3. Date of Next T2 Meetings:

	T2#17
	13-17 May 2002
	tbd

	T2#18
	19-23 Aug 2002
	tbd


